502028421 08/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
M & Q Plastic Products, Inc.	11/02/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M & Q IP Leasing, Inc.
Street Address:	1105 N. Market Street, Suite 1300
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11623009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026568920 Phone: (302) 622-4226

Email: dmcgregor@foxrothschild.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Deanna M. McGregor / Charles N. Quinn

Address Line 1: Fox Rothschild LLP

Address Line 2: 2000 Market Street, 10th Floor
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	054637.10000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deanna M. McGregor

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed M & Q Assignment - Patents#page1.tif source=Executed M & Q Assignment - Patents#page2.tif source=Executed M & Q Assignment - Patents#page3.tif source=Executed M & Q Assignment - Patents#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028803 FRAME: 0822

OF \$40.00 11623009

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment") is made as of the Z^M day of Novembee 2010, by and among M & Q PLASTIC PRODUCTS, a New Jersey corporation with an address at 1120 Welsh Road, Suite 170, North Wales, PA 19454 ("Products"), and M & Q PACKAGING CORP., a Pennsylvania Corporation with an address at 1120 Welsh Road, Suite 170, North Wales, PA 19454 ("Packaging") (Products and Packaging are hereinafter collectively, "Assignor"), in favor of M & Q IP LEASING, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 1105 N. Market Street, Suite 1300, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- A. Assignor has various trademarks, service marks, patents and other similar items as set forth on Exhibit A (issued patents), Exhibit B (pending patent applications), and Exhibit C (registered trademarks) hereinafter the "Intellectual Property".
- B. By this Assignment, Assignor desires to sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to Assignee, and Assignee desires to take and accept the sale, assignment, transfer, grant and conveyance from Assignor, of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and/or under the Intellectual Property.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:
- 1. Assignment and Assumption. Assignor hereby agrees to and does assign, transfer, grant and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby takes and accepts the assignment, transfer, grant and conveyance by Assignor of, all right, title and interest in, to and/or under the Intellectual Property, as well as all royalties, license fees and such other rights as are necessary and desirable for the development, production, distribution and exploitation of the Intellectual Property, together with all of the applications, registrations and goodwill associated therewith and/or which is symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, the rights to sue for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether arising prior to and/or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all registrations, applications, filings relating thereto and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under any laws now and/or hereafter in effect in any of the United States, in the United States and/or in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held, owned and enjoyed by Assignee from and after the date hereof as fully, completely and entirely as the same has been, is and/or would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights").

1

- 2. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor shall, at Assignee's request and expense, execute any and all applications (trademark, copyrights, or otherwise) and assignments to Assignee and take any all action as required by Assignee to perfect and maintain Assignee's rights and interests in and with respect to the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment is and shall be binding upon Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be construed under Pennsylvania law. This Assignment was jointly drafted by Assignor and Assignee and their respective counsel; hence, if there is required any construction or interpretation of this Assignment, the same shall not be construed against either Assignor or Assignee as drafter. Assignor and Assignee represent and warrant to each other that it has full authority to enter this Assignment and to consummate the matters contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused its respective duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written, intending to be legally bound hereby.

M & Q PLASTIC PRODUCTS

Name: Joseph Mallozzi

Title: Secretory /Transurer CFO
[CORPORATE SEAL]

M & Q PACKAGING CORP.

Ву:

Name: Joseph Mollozzi
Title: Secretory / Transver

[CORPORATE SEAL]

M & Q IP LEASING, INC.

Name: Joseph Mallo.

Title: Asst. Sounton / Trasser

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Exhibit A to
Assignment of Intellectual Property

Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
Thermoplastic Elastomer Films	09/918,042	7/30/2001	6,682,792	1/27/2004
Thermoplastic Elastomer Films	10/706,351	11/12/2003	6,986,921	1/17/2006
Contour Fit Pan Liner for a Food Service Pan	09/491,639	1/27/2000	7,163,120	1/16/2007
High Temperature Venting Bags	11/300,175	12/14/2005	7,709,069	5/4/2010

PATENT REEL: 028803 FRAME: 0825

Exhibit B to Assignment of Intellectual Property

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
High Temperature of Bone In Meat Product	12/747,062	6/9/2010
High Temperature Cooking Bag for Packaging and Cooking Whole Muscle Meat Products	12/233,319	9/18/2008
High Temperature Stand-Up Oven Bag	12/098,174	4/4/2008
Method of Making a Slow Cooker Liner with Securing Band	12/062,924	4/4/2008
Slow Cooker Liner with Securing Band	12/160,623	7/11/2008
Thermoplastic Elastomer Films	11/531,009	9/12/2006
High Temperature Thermoformed Webs for Packaging and Cooking of Food Products	12/233,204	9/18/2008
Contour Fit Pan Liner for a Food Service Pan	11/623,009	1/12/2007

PATENT REEL: 028803 FRAME: 0826

RECORDED: 08/17/2012